

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED
No. 22-1017

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

INDEPENDENT UNION OF PENSION EMPLOYEES FOR
DEMOCRACY AND JUSTICE,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISIONS OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

NOAH PETERS
Solicitor

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Deputy Solicitor

Federal Labor Relations
Authority 1400 K Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7906

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
ARGUMENT	31
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider the Petition for Review Because It Failed to Exhaust Its Administrative Remedies	31
II. The Petition for Review Fails on Its Merits Because the Authority Did Not Arbitrarily or Capriciously Decide that Article 3, Section 2(D) of the CBA, in Directly Specifying a Minimum Funding Percentage for Special Awards, Violated Management’s Right to Determine its Budget.....	38
A. Section 2(D) Limits How the Agency Can Allocate Its Funds Within Its Performance Awards Budget.....	41
B. Section 2(D) Directly Ties Bargaining-Unit Special Awards to the Agency’s Budget	46

CONCLUSION 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	29, 30
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Loc. 2303 v. FLRA</i> , 815 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Loc. 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.</i> , 31 FLRA 921 (1988)	27, 49
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO</i> , 2 FLRA 603 (1980)	39
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940)	28
<i>Bd. of Governors Off. of Cuba Broad. v. FLRA</i> , 752 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	31
<i>Carter v. Carson</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2017)	32
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	29, 30, 39
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	30

<i>Fernandez v. Chertoff</i> , 471 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Fort Stewart Schs. v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 657 (1990).....	44
<i>Fraternal Ord. of Police v. Gates</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008)	1, 29, 32
<i>Indep. Union of Pension Emps. for Democracy & Just. v. FLRA</i> , 961 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Indep. Union of Pension Emps. for Democracy & Just.</i> , 72 FLRA 281 (2021)	1-3, 5, 7, 10, 16-20, 22, 25, 33, 35-37, 40-43, 46, 51
<i>Indep. Union of Pension Emps. for Democracy & Just.</i> , 72 FLRA 571 (2021)	1-3, 6, 7, 20, 36
<i>Int’l Fed’n of Pro. & Tech. Eng’rs, Loc. No. 1</i> , 38 FLRA 1589 (1991)	17-19, 24, 26, 27, 40-45, 48, 50, 51
<i>Johnson v. Peterson</i> , 996 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	21, 22, 28, 32
<i>Koch v. Walter</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 261 (D.D.C. 2013)	33
<i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	28
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps. Loc. R1 144 Fed. Union of Scientists & Eng’rs</i> , 38 FLRA 456 (1990)	11-13, 15, 17-19, 27, 41, 42-45, 48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps. Loc. R14-52</i> , 41 FLRA 1057 (1991)	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps. Loc. R14-52</i> , 48 FLRA 1198 (1993)	26, 27, 40, 41, 43, 46-48, 50

<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29, 30
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 793 F.2d 371 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	29, 30
<i>Steadman v. Governor, U.S. Soldiers’ & Airmen’s Home</i> , 918 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	1, 21, 22, 28, 32
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	31
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	31, 32
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 7106	3, 4, 10, 11, 17, 18, 20, 24-26, 39, 42, 46, 48, 50, 51
5 U.S.C. § 7121(a)	2, 7, 22, 28, 32, 33
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a), (c)	1, 29, 30, 32
5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2018)	2
